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School Board Members

• Mike Carlson, Chair 320-235-8788
– mikelcm@en-tel.net
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– BradSchmidt@JMSKLaw.com
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– ungerK1@charter.net
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– mueske@en-tel.net

• Wayne Lenzmeier, Director 320-235-8357
– owbra@yahoo.com

• Eric Roberts, Director 320-231-2464
– eroberts@d-e.net

• Dion Warne, Director 320-235-6338
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District Mission and Goals

Preparing All Students for a 
Successful Tomorrow

• Provide a world class education
• Improve the lives of students
• Ensure achievement for all students
• Continue responsible financial stewardship
• Enhance school and community relationship
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FY 2008 Budget Development Plan
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Hallmarks of Pride

• Accredited by the North Central Association of Schools 
and Colleges

• All-Day Every Day Kindergarten
• Spanish in the Elementary Schools
• Advanced Course Offerings at Jr. High
• Advanced Placement Classes at the Sr. High
• Model English Language Learner Program
• Newcomber Center Program
• Five Secondary Alternative Programs
• Early Childhood emphasis
• Extensive Music opportunities 
• Mandarin Chinese offering at the Sr. High School
• State and national school finance awards 
• Played a central role in Willmar’s All-America City 

designation
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2008 Budget Highlights

• General Fund 
– Unreserved Fund Balance declines from 12.79% to 

10.38% after updated reserves are factored in.
– Enrollment projected to decline by 33 ADM’s

• Food Service Fund 
– Fund Balance increase of $30,146, or 25.83%

• Community Service Fund 
– Fund Balance increase of $12,961, or 4.15%

• Debt Service Fund
– Fund Balance increase of $42,186 or 4.9%
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Fund Descriptions
• General Fund – The largest and primary fund.  Used to 

account for K-12 educational activities, student 
transportation and capital related activities.  All financial 
resources are accounted for here, unless they are 
specifically required to be accounted for in another fund.

• Food Service Fund – used to account for food service 
revenues and expenditures.

• Community Service Fund – for services provided to 
residents in the areas of early childhood or adult programs, 
recreation, civic activities, nonpublic pupils, veterans, or 
other similar activities.

• Debt Service Fund – used to account for the accumulation 
of resources for, and payment of, general long-term 
obligation bond principal, interest and related costs.
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FY 2008 General Fund Budget

*This is not the change in fund balance; does not 
factor in statutory reserves.

Revenues $42,212,890
Expenditures $42,949,396
Change ($736,506)*
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Enrollment
Our long term enrollment decline is expected to continue at 
a lesser rate for another year or so before leveling out and 
beginning a modest  upward trend.  

 K-12  ENROLLMENT HISTORY & PROJECTED TOTAL ENROLLMENT
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E-12 Enrollment Projection
• We project 4,023 ADM’s* for FY 08, compared to 

4,056 in FY 07, a decline of 0.8%.

• Data Sources:
– EnPro Model – 4,023 ADM’s 

• Based on 5 different projection calculations
– H Model – 4,034 ADM’s
– Weekly Seat Count #’s 
– MDE Mobility data – steady at 35% in FY 06
– Sr. Class size and incoming K class data
– Local economic development

The 10 year declining enrollment trend is expected 
to level out by approximately FY 09.
* ADM’s (Average Daily membership) calculates actual 
“membership time” in Willmar Public Schools, rather than simple 
enrollment counts at a given point in time.  
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Why is Enrollment Declining?

Long Term Reasons are Demographic Realities:
– Decreased Youth population
– Decreased Households with Children
– Low Birth Rate
– High Mobility Rate
– Rural to Urban Shift

Other smaller, but important issues:
– Open enrollment, dropouts, home schooling and 

private schools

Short Term Reasons: 
– A smaller K class is expected in FY 08
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Revenue Assumptions
• E-12 enrollment declines slightly from 4,056 ADM’s in FY 07 to 4,023 ADM’s in FY 08.  

Kindergarten enrollment is projected at 305 ADM’s.  
• The district carries forward a projected general fund unreserved fund balance of $5.23 

million from June 30, 2007, into FY 08.
• State aid is based on new State of MN legislation, including a 2% general education formula 

increase.
• Levy revenue is based on the 2006 Pay 2007 Levy Certification approved by the School 

Board in December of 2006 (for fiscal year 2007-2008). 
• Special Education aid is based on new legislation and reasonably conservative estimates 

along with past history. 
• One time capital/tech aid of $186,616 per new legislation is included, along with associated 

expenditures.
• Federal program revenues are based on preliminary FY 08 allocations.
• Assumes Microsoft settlement revenues will match expenditures in the same fiscal year.
• Non-levy local revenues are based on estimates and the best information available.
• Grant revenue and associated expenditures that are known at this point in the budget cycle 

are included.
We utilize three different revenue models 

to build the revenue budget
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2008 General Fund Revenue
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FY 2008 General Fund Revenue
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2008 General Fund Revenue - Variances
From the FY 2007 2nd Revision Budget

General Fund Revenues are budgeted to increase by 
$1.25 million, or 3.06%.
– Local revenues are $140,616 less

• Less gifts and grants
– State revenues are $1.72 million higher, or 5.06%

• 2% formula increase
• Large special education aid increase
• Slight enrollment decline projected

– Federal Revenues are $324,174 less
• Too many unknowns at this point in the budget process –

decrease has no impact on bottom line.  
– Other Revenues are stable
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FY 2008 Expenditure Assumptions
• Payroll and benefits reflect current contracts.  A combined 4% contract increase is included.
• Staffing additions to the FY 08 Budget include $902,108 of added positions to the general 

fund.  
– $259,363 of the additional staffing due to the loss of funding or inadequate funding. 
– $581,550 of the additional staffing is due to increased student and program needs.
– $61,195 of the additional staffing for a Sr. High Activities Coordinator. 

• Maintain minimum 6% fund balance policy.
• Transportation budget is based on a 3% negotiated increase. 
• Non-payroll budgets are generally based on a 3% increase or on known trends.
• Grant expenditures and associated revenues known at this point are included.
• Federal programs are based on preliminary FY 08 allocations.
• The Staff Development budget and reserve budget dollars are included.  
• Phase 4 of the Sr. High exterior wall repair project is budgeted at $250,000.  This project will 

be completed in the summer of 2007.
• Technology expenses of $100,000 for compliance with MDE’s online testing requirements.
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2008 General Fund Expenditures
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General Fund Expenditures - Variances

From the FY 2007 2nd Revision Budget:
General Fund Expenditures are budgeted to 
increase by $2,003,165, or 4.89%. 

• Payroll and Benefits combined increased by $1.57 million, or 5.2%, due to the 
$902,108 of budget additions for FY 08, along with the contract negotiations.  

• Purchased Services increased by $347,384 due to additional repair & 
maintenance projects as a result of the new deferred maintenance funding.

• Supplies and Materials increased $440,047 due to the FY 08 curriculum adoption 
for Business and Communications totaling about $750,000, or about $500,000 
higher than the FY 07 adoption. 

• Capital Expenditures decreased $482,986, mainly due to fewer testing-related 
technology purchases and the completion of the Hodapp Field Track 
reconstruction project in FY 07.  These items are offset somewhat by the 
technology component of the above mentioned curriculum adoption.
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General Fund Expenditures by Object Code

Debt Service
0.00%

Other
0.35%

Capital 
Expenditures

2.63%
Supplies and 

Materials
4.92%

Purchased 
Services
17.63%

Employee 
Benefits
17.09%

Salaries and 
Wages
57.37%



5/29/07 FY 2008 Original Budget 21

Expenditures by Object Code –
Some non-payroll examples

• Purchased Services –
– Normal building and grounds maintenance, repair and minor 

improvements.
– Legal, Utilities, Special Ed tuition agreements
– SWWC Service Coop contracts, annual financial audit, Police 

Officer liasons
• Supplies and Materials –

– Instructional supplies, office supplies, custodial supplies, fuel 
for buildings, textbooks.

• Capital  -
– roof repairs, classroom furniture, major repairs, technology 

equipment, instructional equipment
• Debt Service – costs associated with cash flow borrowing.
• Other – dues and memberships, City assessments
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General Fund Expenditures 
by Program Code
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Program Code Expense Categories
• Administration – Includes for example: School Board, Superintendent’s office, Principals 

and office staff. 
• District Support Services – Includes for example: Business Office, HR, Legal, School 

Elections.
• Regular Instruction – Includes: All activities dealing directly with teaching of pupils.
• Vocational Instruction – Includes: Courses and activities for students seeking career 

exploration and employability.
• Special Education Instruction – Learning experiences for pupils with atypical characteristics 

or conditions.
• Instructional Support Services – Includes for example: Curriculum development, media 

centers and staff development.
• Pupil Support Services – Includes: Guidance counseling, health services, social workers 

and transportation.
• Sites, Buildings and Equipment – Includes: Activities related to the operations, maintenance 

and repair of the district’s facilities and grounds.  
• Fiscal and Other Fixed Cost Programs – Includes for example: Property/casualty insurance 

and interest expense for cash flow borrowing.
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District Personnel – by FTE
Actual Actual Actual Budgeted Budgeted

Category FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008

Instruction
Teachers 335.0        333.5       331.0       327.0        336.5          
Title Teachers 17.0          15.5         17.5         16.5          16.5            
Deans of Students 4.0            4.0           4.0           3.0            4.0              

Total Instruction 356.0        353.0       352.5       346.5        357.0          

Principals and District Administration 10.0          10.0         10.0         11.0          11.0            
Directors & Community Education 8.0            8.0           8.0           7.0            7.0              
Secretaries 16.5          16.5         16.5         16.0          16.0            
Custodians 27.0          26.0         25.5         24.5          24.5            
Food Service Staff 28.0          28.0         30.0         30.0          30.0            
Clerical/Non-Affiliated 45.0          44.5         44.5         44.5          45.5            
Paraprofessionals 119.0        118.5       110.0       107.0        107.0          

Total Support 253.5        251.5       244.5       240.0        241.0          

Total 609.5        604.5       597.0       586.5        598.0          
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Instruction Takes 
Top Priority
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General Fund Reserves Projection
Reserves represent available resources for specific 
purposes. They were created by the legislature to 
ensure that certain revenues are used only for specific 
purposes.

– Staff Development $618,613
– Health & Safety ($45,284)
– Severance $1,200,000

• 2nd ensuing year
– Operating Capital $354,400

• emergency reserve
– Gifted and Talented $2,603
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General Fund Budget “Wildcards”

• Special Ed Tuition Billing Revenue
• Enrollment
• Utilities – heating
• Gasoline & Diesel Fuel
• Unexpected repairs/maintenance
• Unplanned overtime
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Long-term Financial Projection - Assumptions
• Fund Balance Goal 6% of Operating Expenditures
• Annual Financial Audit 2005-2006
• Budget FY 08 Original Budget proposal             
• Enrollment FY 08 Original Budget proposal
• Revenue 1% Formula in ‘09, 3% going forward

New special ed 4.6% growth rate
• Payroll and Benefits 4.0% increase annually.  
• Non-payroll 3% increase/yr plus 2% staff dev.
• Teacher Staffing Ratio No staffing reductions.  1 add per year 

due to projected rising enrollment.             
• Non-licensed Staff No staffing reductions/additions.
• Reserves Our best estimate as of 5/23/07.
• Sr. High Wall/Roof Assume $375,000 in FY 09.
• Technology $100,000 in ’09 for MDE testing.
• Technology replacement $100,000 annually.
• GASB 45 Trust payments $200,000 annually.
• Positive budget variance $100,000 for non-payroll variance
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Financial Planning Model - General Fund 
Unreserved Fund Balance

Unreserved Fund Balance – represents resources available to meet any 
current and future year’s expenses.  The most common benchmark used to 
evaluate school district financial health.  
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General Fund Unreserved Fund Balance %
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Financial Planning Model 
Spending Variation
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Financial Planning Model 
Revenue and Expenditure Trends
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Financial Planning Model – Historical context

• FY 2002 – Reductions/fee increases of $1.8 million.  Some new state revenue.
• FY 2003 – New Referendum (passed 11/01) revenue begins hitting the books.

Some new state revenue.
• FY 2004 – FY 2006 – Total new non-federal revenue increase averages 2.32% over 

that three year span.  $750,000 of budget reductions for FY 06.
• FY 2006 – 1st year of new state general ed aid in three years, less than 2% net.
• FY 2007 – New state general ed aid, less than 2% net increase.  $750,000 budget 

reductions.
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WHY is the fund balance trend 
declining in the future?

• Lack of new revenue – New legislation for FY 09 = about a 2% 
net state increase, we project about 3% going forward.

• Modest inflationary cost increases.

These issues are tempered somewhat by a level to moderately 
increasing enrollment trend.  

This is a “model”, NOT a plan - - Our trend is normal in MN.

District will proactively manage our budget 
to maintain the 6% fund balance goal
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Willmar Public Schools
Fund Balance Policy (General Fund)

• Maintain 6% (as a % of expenditures) 
minimum fund balance through:

• Reducing Expenditures, or
• Operating Referendum, or
• Combination of both
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Why Maintain a Fund Balance?
• Validates fiscal credibility with constituents – maintain fiscal 

accountability to the taxpayers.

• Important to the establishment of a good credit rating for the District.  
MDE, Auditors, Moody’s, S&P, and other experts recommend a 5 – 15% 
range.

• Necessary for unforeseen situations 

• Offset the compounding effect of deficit spending

• Sound fiscal management has a long term positive impact on student 
success.

Our 6% Fund Balance Policy = a savings account of about 
3 weeks of operating expenditures.
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Cost-Saving or Revenue Enhancing 
Measures - Examples

• $1.5 million of budget cuts in past two years
• VEBA Health Care Plan 
• March 15 PO spending deadline
• Tuition Billing improvements
• SEE Energy Saving Program
• SEMS Substitute management software
• Property/Casualty Insurance renewal project
• Districtwide copier lease quotation
• Refinancing of the Sr. High Bonds
• Garbage and Recyling agreement renewal
• Paperless Payroll project – now W2’s on line
• Business Office/HR and Administration expenditures are 

lower than average cost
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FY 2008 Education Initiatives
• 3rd Year in a Row of All-Day-Every-Day Kindergarten
• Continuing with the NCA accreditation renewal process for K-12 

sites and now adding all support areas.
• Updating goals and objectives that support the Board’s Strategic 

Plan.
• Further implementation of the NWEA academic testing program
• New Chinese language offerings at Sr. High
• Implementing a pre-engingeering program grant at Sr. High & Jr. 

High
• Continued efforts to focus and align our curriculum to state 

standards.
• Implementing “Newcombers’ Centers” for 2nd language learners 

new to the U.S.
• Implementing new bullying program
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Food Service Fund

• Revenues are 5.38% higher than current budget.
– Reflects the board approved meal price increase.  Adding 

breakfast at the Jr. High also helps here. 
• Expenditures are 5.00% higher than current budget.

– Reflects adding breakfast at the Jr. High, inflation and 
equipment replacement.

Revenues $2,092,709
Expenditures $2,062,563

Change $30,146
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Food Service Fund Balance History and 
Projected Fund Balance
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Community Services Fund

• Revenues are down 18.35% and expenditures are 
down 15.70% from the current
– We were not awarded the 21st Century Grant – reduces 

revenue and expenditures by about $180,000.
– Aquatic Center finances will run through the City rather 

than the District. 

Revenues $1,829,836
Expenditures $1,816,875

Change $12,961
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Community Service Fund Balance History
and Projected Fund Balance
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Debt Service Fund Balance History
and Projected Fund Balance

• The Debt Service budget is based on current debt 
service payment schedules (in this case, for the Sr. 
High School bonds).

• Debt service dollars are only available to the Debt 
Service Fund.  We can only spend this money on 
required debt service payments.

Revenues $2,613,636
Expenditures $2,571,450

Change $42,186
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Debt Service Fund Balance
and Projected Fund Balance
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• The preparation of this Budget could not have been 
accomplished without the efficient and dedicated services of 
the District’s Business Office Staff.

• Special thanks to Dan Holtz for his excellent assistance.

• Our appreciation is extended to the School Board, Kathy 
Leedom, Administrative Team and the Finance Advisory 
Committee for their interest and support in planning and 
conducting the financial operations of the District in a 
responsible and progressive manner.

• This presentation provides an overview of the proposed 
budget.  Please see the 2008 Original Budget report for a 
more thorough look at this budget.
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Willmar Public Schools
“Developing Responsible World Citizens

to Succeed in a Global Economy”
Please contact us with budget questions at:

• Bob Haines, Director of Business and Finance, 320-231-8511
– hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us

• Dan Holtz, District Accountant, 320-231-8527
– holtzd@willmar.k12.mn.us

• Annette Derouin, Director of Nutrition Services, 320-231-8521
– derouina@willmar.k12.mn.us

• Steve Brisendine, Community Ed & Rec Director, 320-231-8494
– brisendines@willmar.k12.mn.us

• Kathy Leedom, Superintendent 320-231-8510 
– kleedom@willmar.k12.mn.us

District Finance Web Site: www.willmar.k12.mn.us
Click on At a Glance, District Services, then Finance

mailto:hainesb@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:holtzd@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:derouina@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:brisendines@willmar.k12.mn.us
mailto:kleedom@willmar.k12.mn.us
http://www.willmar.k12.mn.us/
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School Board Members
• Mike Carlson, Chair 320-235-8788

– mikelcm@en-tel.net
• Brad Schmidt, Vice-Chair 320-231-0027

– BradSchmidt@JMSKLaw.com
• Sandi Unger, Clerk 320-231-8498

– ungerK1@charter.net
• Shawn Mueske, Treasurer 320-214-9134

– mueske@en-tel.net
• Wayne Lenzmeier, Director 320-235-8357

– owbra@yahoo.com
• Eric Roberts, Director 320-231-2464

– eroberts@d-e.net
• Dion Warne, Director 320-235-6338

– dwarne@homestatebankofmn.com
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Questions & Discussion
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